appropriate and timely measures to minimise any impact on the Group’s business and focus on delivering long-
term value to the shareholders.

	 (b)	 Declaration of a state emergency

A state of emergency has been declared in Malaysia by the King, Yang Maha Mulia Seri Paduka Baginda Yang
Di-Pertuan Agong XVI Al-Sultan Abdullah Ri’ayatuddin Al-Mustafa Billah Shah Ibni Almarhum Sultan Haji Ahmad
Shah Al-Musta’in Billah, effective from 11st January 2021 to 01st August 2021, to tackle the Covid-19 pandemic.

192

M I N ET E C H  R E S OU RC E S  B E R H A D  |  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2021 (Cont’d)

41.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, the Company made comparative adjustments to adjust and reclass the following:

(a)	 Reclassification of motor vehicles and plant and machinery to property, plant and equipment which was
previously recognised as right-of-use assets; and

(b)	 Adjustments in relation the write off of property development cost and other debtors.

 As previously
reported

Re-
classification/
Adjustments  As restated

 RM  RM  RM

GROUP – 31 March 2020

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Administrative expenses  (32,260,441)  (9,275,545)  (41,535,986)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Inventories – land held for development  8,065,000  (2,065,000)  6,000,000

Right-of-use assets  13,003,678  (5,093,075)  7,910,603

Property, plant and equipment  16,272,717  5,093,075  21,365,792

Current assets

Other receivables  14,343,409  (7,210,545)  7,132,864

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – hire purchase  –  1,275,098  1,275,098

Loans and borrowings – lease liabilities  1,514,242  (1,243,966)  270,276

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – hire purchase  –  1,836,193  1,836,193

Loans and borrowings – lease liabilities  2,227,976  (1,867,325)  360,651

Reserves  (67,784,564)  (9,275,545)  (77,060,109)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  2,303,665  1,537,926  3,841,591

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (right-of-
use assets)  2,147,343  (1,537,926)  609,417

193

M I N ET E C H  R E S OU RC E S  B E R H A D  |  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2021 (Cont’d)

41.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

During the financial year, the Company made comparative adjustments to adjust and reclass the following: (Cont’d)

(b)	 Adjustments in relation the write off of property development cost and other debtors.	(Cont’d)

 As previously
reported

Re-
classification/
Adjustments  As restated

 RM  RM  RM

COMPANY – 31 March 2020

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Inventories – land held for development  8,065,000  (2,065,000)  6,000,000

Right-of-use assets  505,294  (73,332)  431,962

Property, plant and equipment  684,886  73,332  758,218

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – hire purchase  –  27,096  27,096

Loans and borrowings – lease liabilities  254,621  (27,096)  227,525

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – hire purchase  –  34,265  34,265

Loans and borrowings – lease liabilities  251,082  (34,265)  216,817

Reserves  (84,496,898)  (2,065,000)  (86,561,898)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

Administrative expenses  (10,376,563)  (2,065,000)  (12,441,563)

Statement of cash flows

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  315,726  40,000  355,726

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (right-of-
use assets)  255,979  (40,000)  215,979

The comparatives figures have been audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than Al Jafree Salihin
Kuzaimi PLT.

194

M I N ET E C H  R E S OU RC E S  B E R H A D  |  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2021 (Cont’d)

42.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On 18 May 2021, the Company has entered into a Shares Sale Agreement (“SSA”) with Bertam Roadbase Sdn
Bhd (“BRSB”) for the purpose of disposing of the entire investment of 1,200,000 ordinary shares in Bertam
Capital Sdn Bhd (“BCSB”), representing 60% equity interest in BCSB to BRSB for a total consideration of